Options.  No stamp duty is payable for subscribing for New Shares, Convertible Notes or New
Options under the Offers.

3.6 Information Availability

Applicants can obtain a copy of this Prospectus from TOY’s website at www.toysrus.com.au or by
calling the Share Registry on 1300 288 664 (within Australia) and +61 2 9698 5414 (outside
Australia) at any time from 8.30am to 7.00pm (Sydney time) until the Closing Date.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

73524031v11 | Prospectus 13

4 Financial information

4.1 Historical and pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31 January 2024

Set out below is a summary of the unaudited historical financial information for TOY as at 31
January 2024 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro-forma historical statement of the
financial position as at 17 May 2024 (Pro Forma Historical Financial Information)
(collectively, Financial Information). The Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate
the effect of the Offers.

31 July 2023

Historical
(Audited)

31 Jan 2024
Historical

(Unaudited)

Feb 2024
Capital
Raising

Mar 2024
Capital
Raising

Cash Burn
1 Feb to
17 May
2024

17 May
2024

Pro forma
Historical

 $ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,766,000 1,100,000 505,000 178,000 (602,000) 1,181,000

Trade and other receivables 837,000 371,000   (371,000) 0
Inventory and other current

assets 5,113,000 1,047,000   (284,000) 763,000

Assets of group held for sale 3,119,000 1,692,000   1,692,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 10,835,000 4,210,000 505,000 178,000 (1,257,000) 3,636,000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment 2,767,000 2,259,000   2,259,000

Goodwill and other
intangibles 6,899,000 6,709,000   6,709,000

Other Non-Current Assets 2,935,000 2,756,000   2,756,000

Right of use assets 11,167,000 10,554,000   (306,000) 10,248,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 23,768,000 22,278,000 0 0 (306,000) 21,972,000

TOTAL ASSETS 34,603,000 26,488,000 505,000 178,000 (1,563,000) 25,608,000

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 3,405,000 1,880,000   (61,000) 1,819,000

Contract liabilities / deferred
revenue 114,000 98,000   (98,000) 0

Borrowings 12,084,000 4,780,000   1,100,000 5,880,000

Lease Liabilities – short term 576,000 613,000   613,000

Employee Benefits 460,000 346,000   346,000

Provisions 280,000 280,000   280,000

Other current liabilities 2,044,000 912,000   912,000

Liabilities directly associated
with disposal group held for

sale
1,565,000 1,925,000   1,925,000

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 20,528,000 10,834,000 0 0 941,000 11,775,000

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Borrowings 526,000 10,873,000   10,873,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

73524031v11 | Prospectus 14

Lease Liabilities – long term 11,284,000 10,955,000   10,955,000

Deferred tax liabilities 738,000 579,000   579,000

Employee benefits 9,000   0

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 12,557,000 22,407,000 0 0 0 22,407,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,085,000 33,241,000 0 0 941,000 34,182,000

NET ASSETS /
(LIABILITIES) 1,518,000 (6,753,000) 505,000 178,000 (2,504,000) (8,574,000)

EQUITY

Issued capital 292,920,000 294,215,000 565,000 200,000  294,980,000

Reserves 476,000 457,000   457,000

Accumulated losses (291,878,000) (301,425,000) (60,000) (22,000) (2,504,000) (304,011,000)

TOTAL EQUITY/
(DEFICIENCY) 1,518,000 (6,753,000) 505,000 178,000 (2,504,000) (8,574,000)

4.2 Basis of preparation of financial information

The stated basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a manner
consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting
Standards applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events or transactions to which
the pro forma adjustments relate, as described in this section of the Prospectus, as if those